MINUTES OF MEETING'- COMMERCE COMMITTEE -~ 56TH ASSEMBLY
February 4, 1971 - Public Hearing

PRESENT: McKissick, Hafen, Lingenfelter, Branch, Dini, Hilbrecht,
Ashworth, Capurro )

ABSENT: Poggione

OTHERS

PRESENT: Mr., T. L. Hutchings, Commissioner, NIC; Mr. Louis Paley, Executive
Secretary, AFL~-CIO; Mr. Keith Mount, Former NIC Commissioner
and other interested parties

The meeting was called to order by Chairman McKissick at 10:45 a.m. in Room 214..

Mr. McKissick announced that the meeting for this day would be to gather back-

ground information only on A.B. 13 and A.B. 32, as follows:

A.B. 13 - Requires maintenance of separately located offices by
members of Nevada Industrial Commission.

A.B. 32 ~ Permits private carriers to write Industrial Insurance.
Representatives of the NIC were asked to be present at today's meeting for the
purpose of educating the committee on present statutes and regulations.

Mr. McKissick announced that there would be a Public Hearing on February 16th
for NIC related bills and on February 10th for special testimony from several
attorneys and Dr. Fullmer. The puBlic hearing will be held in Room 131 begin-
ning at 10:00 a.m. Mr. Hutchings of the NIC informed the committee that the
Commissioners had hearings scheduled in Las Vegas on the 10th and 11th and
therefore the meeting on the 10th was re-scheduled for February 17th to enable
the NIC to be ably represented.

Motion was made by Hilbrecht, seconded by Lingenfelter, that the Commission
prepare to bring information on the administration of portfolio investments

to the meeting. Motion was carried with McKissick and Hafen voting nay.

In regards to A.B. 13, Mr. Hutchings was introduced, Commissioner for NIC,

and presented information on the present organization of the NIC office, parti-
cularly that relating to the branch office in Las Vegas. He explained its

handling of claims, the staff employed, the area represented and the methods

used by the Commissioners for handling claims.




Page 2Agsembly , _
Commerce Committee - P ¢ Hearing .

February 4, 1971
19

Mr. Hutchings was then questioned by various members of the committee regarding
the present set-up. Several members of the audieﬁce commented on their satis-
faction with the present arrangement and that, in most cases, the Las Vegas
Office Manager handled all claims and that there was never a delay of more than
a week for the Commissioners to hear controversial cases.

Discussion thgn turned to A.B. 32, with Mr. McKissick suggesting that the pro-
cedure should be reversed - the committee would hear from the opponents of

this particular proposed legislation rather than the proponents,

Mr. Hutchings gave his testimony from a prepared statement (Attachment No, 1 -

herewith made a part of the minutes) He was then questioned on various portions
of his statement. He stated that it might be a good idea if committee members
had specific requests for any particular records, that they visit the NIC

office and see what their procedure involved.

Mr. Louis Paley, Executive Secretary of Nevada AFL-CIO then presented his

views on their organization's objection to this proposed legislation. He called
attention to specific articles in theilégislation such as the make-up of the
board, the salaries proposed for the members and especially Sec. 66.1, regarding
appointees 'need not be admitted to practice in this state or any other state'.
He referred to the amount of money returned to the employers on their premiums.
He believed that one of the prime reasons for increases in rates was the in-
crease in rates by physicians, and thought the legislature should investigate
this situation. He also presentéd various figures on ratescharged in other
states for insurance, amount of coverage and benefits (These tables and
statistics are made a part of the minutes as requested by Mr. Hilbrecht and

are Attachment No. 2)



dmayabb
Asm


Pg 3 Assembly. , . @
Commerce Committee - PuP¥ic Hearing
February 4, 1971

Mr. Capurro believed that it would be difficult to compare these rates
equitably unless they knew what benefits were included.

(At this point, Mr. Jacobsen, Speaker of the Assembly, took a seat at the
committee table and was introduced)

Mr. Paley felt that any changes in benefits desired by some can be done
within the existing structure without going to private carriers.

Mr. Hutchings remarked further about the loss of premiums from the larger
companies and that 'cutting the pie'" in so many pieces would leave very little
"take" for the NIC.

Mr. Paley concluded that in the meeting on the 16th, he would have more
representation from his people regarding this iegislation.

Mr. Keith Mount, former NIC Commissioner, then delivered a prepared statement

to the committee (Copy of this statement - Attachment No. 3 to these minutes)

Mr. Branch requested a statement in writing regarding the following remark

in Mr. Mount's statement "Our sister State of Oregon, a few years ago, enacted
a statute such as AB 32. Their commigsioners and board admitted it was the
biggest mistake they every made'. Mr. Mount said he would try and obtain this.
it was the consensus of the committee members that their main concern was to
receive the greatgst benefits for the least amount of premium, but the entire
matter must be investigated carefully, with proper and factual testimony from
all knowledgeabie and interested parties.

Mr, Hilbrecht requested that a létter to Mr. Capurro from John L. Grassmeier
of the Plumbers and Pipefitters Local 525, be made a part of the minutes.

(See attachment No. 4)

Meeting adjourned at 12:00 noon.

D Culllaran


dmayabb
Asm


STATEMENT - FEBRUARY &, 1997~ / O~ 77777 0 ATTACHMENTL

COMMERCE COMMITTEE PU'J HEARING ‘ i 25
[

We are not in a position to accurately assess or forecast the effect AB32 would

have on the Nevada Workmen's Compensation program, but it could become unrecognizable.
This bill represents a major, or possibly a revolutionary change, to workmen's compen-
sation as we know it.

OQur recent experience with a "minor" change to the workmen's compensation statute
emphasizes the need for caution and careful evaluation of the proposed change. The
minor change referred to was the establishment of $15,600 as a maximum reportable wage
for premium calculation by .the 1969 legislature. Wage data on covered employees was
not available to measure the effect of the change before it was enacted.

That minor change cost NIC between $400,000 to $500,000 in premium during fiscal
year 1970 before rates could be adjusted to accomodate the limitation, Rates in some
clagsifications had to be increszsed up to 15 per cent to compensate for premium loss.

Ian relatively innocuous appearing change can cause a loss of that magnitude,
the potential explosiveness of AB32 should be evident.

Our brief appraisal of the bill would lead us to give the following thumbnail
appraisal of its posaible effect on the Nevada Workmen's Compensation program. -

1. 1t contains a threat to the solvency of NIC, The loss of 207 accounts

could result in loss of 49 per cent of NIC's premium income - about $8,000,000.
2, Relatively few accounts would appear profitable to private insurers - we

would estimate that possibly 5 per cent might be Eought'after. 95 per cent

would probably rely on NIC. There are 10,000 policy holders who pay less

than $35 per month premium ~ less in many cases than a family pays for its

hospitalization and medical insurance. Though private insurers will promise

potential benefits to those they insure, no concrete examples of added bene-

fits have been cited.

3. The bill could cause an increase in the cost of workmen's compensation to

many small employers and discourage any move toward the elimination of
numerical exemptiong. Small employers in elective categories would find

the cost prehibitive and would likely drop the coverage.


reslibrary
Text Box
ATTACHMENT 1


4,

3.

10.

11.

The bill {s inequitable. NIC is forced to cover all risks - those not
sought by or those rejected by private carriers. NIC would become the
second class carrier and might eventually require subsidization from tax
revenue.

It assigns administrative risks to NIC which should not be borme by NIC
policy holders.

It has the potential for increasing the cases of non~covered workmen.
There is mo provision for an uninsured employer fund to protect these
workmen. |

It creates another administrative body, the Nevada industrial insurance
appeal board, establishes salary schedules, authorizes employment of staff
and expenditure of funds, bﬁt does not identify the source of the funds.
It makes the commission both a regulatory body and an operating bodyr
respongible for the performance of an agency which is in competition with
regulated businesses.

It makes no provision for the industrial safety program which is presentiy
funded from premfum paid by NIC policy holders,

The Commission in effect would become a classification and rating bureau,
an overhead function the total cost of which should not be charged against
NIC policy holder premiums.

The bill does not change NRS 616.410.3 which provides that "all fees and
charges for accident benefits should be subject to regulation by the Com=-
mission and shall not be in excess of such fees and charges as prevall in

the same community for similar treatment of Iinjured persons of like standard

of living."

Las Vegas physiclans challenged this section and refused treatment to the
industrially injured during 1970. The same situation could recur with

private carriers, since the Commission retalns authority to regulate fees.

o



12.

13.

‘l’ ‘l’ Ay,

Cost of Rétroactive Benefit Increases. We cannot predict whether this
session of the legislature will grant retroactive benefit increages. If
they do, it is likely that they will be funded by a rate increase. Should
AB32, or a similar bill, become effective in the near future, the small
accounts left with NIC would be forced to bear the cost of retroactive
benefitg arising out of claims chargeable to accounts which drop NIC
coverage.

We can guarantee that i{f this bill passes everyone will pay more for
workmen's compensation insurance and we believe that we can also guarantee

that the service provided will be no better than NIC provides today.



Ranking of Nevada Among

R
. ( %Eg ~ States in Various Typesg of

5, Workmen's Compensation Benefits

Temporary Total Disability Benefits
Permanent Partial Disability Benefits
Permanent Total Disability Benefits

Fatals - Widow and Children Benefits

ATTACHMENTZ

Nevada's
Ranking

10th State
14th State
16th State

2nd State

30


reslibrary
Text Box
ATTACHMENT 2


Nevada Temporary Total Disability Compensation :}1

Maximum - Claimant and 2 Dependents
Maximum Monthly Compensation 90% x 385 s'”$3&6f§0” : \
y P ’ \ ) ﬂ’) C f)'

g0 U

Nevada - 10th State (tied with Connecticut and QOregon)

States which rank ahead of Nevada in maximum monthly temporary total disability

compensation,
Monthly Compensation
Arizona $650
Alaska 490
Hawaii 487
New Jersey 394
Illinois 39
North Dakota 381
California 379
New York 368
Washington 352



Nevada Permanent Total

Maximum - Claimant and 2 Dependents j§ [/ t},/‘
P

9% x 320 = 288 — 27/

Maximum Monthly Pension $288

Nevada - 16th State

($50 additional may be allowed if pensioner
requires a constant attendent.)

States ranking ahead of Nevada in maximum benefits.

State
Arizona
Hawaii

New Jersey
North Dakota
Maryland
Washington
Connecticut
Alaska
Wisconsin
Illinois
Minnesota
New York
Bhode Island
Maine

Michigan

Maximum Monthly Benefit

$ 650
487
39
381
368
352
347
318
316
308
303
303
303
299

299

32



Permanent Partial Disability

Nevada maximum disability allowances are based on a maximum wage of $400 per

month.

Nevada - 1l4th State

There are a variety of methods used in computing permanent partial disability
benefits in the various states, therefore, it is not possible to make exact com-
parisons.

For the sake of comparison, the benefit paid by each state for the loss of a
major arm is shown in the following list of states that appear to rank ahead of
Nevada in permanent partial awards. In Nevada an award of $12,000 plus an indeter~

minate award for "other factors' may be made.

State | :w;;c;oiozmloss Oi .} ﬁ_},/ ’Ii?’/
Hawaii $35,100 — =" S{gw"‘”’
Arizona \ 33,100 ,/i“"j ) (Su v
Connécticut 24,960 Y aZV)
Wisconsin 23,750

Michigan 23,403

Illinois 22,200

New York 21,840

Minnesota ‘ 17,010

California 15,750

Washington ' 15,000

Alaska ‘ 14,500

New Hampshire 14,338

Rhode Island 14,040



o o 34

Nevada Fatal Injuries. Widow and Children Benefits,

Maximum Widow Pension ~ S07Z x $335

i

$167.50 per month.
‘ Maximum Each Child - 15%2 x $335

]

$ 50.25 per month.

No maximum amount payable,

Nevada - 2nd State

Nevada's ranking is based on the maximum monthly benefit payable to a widow
with children; the absence of a limitation on the total amount which may be paid
over the life of the pension; and the absence of a time limit on the pension.

Arizona is the only state which provides more benefits than Nevada.

Maximum to Maximum to Widow
Widow Only and Children
Arizona ' $ 350 per month $ 665 per month



CHART IV

INCORIE BENEFITS FOR PERMAN&T

AND TEIPORARY TOTAL DISABILITIES

January 1, 1970

* See Notatiens cotumn.
1 Actual wage if less.
2No actual fimit in computing average montaly wage. All wages in excess of $1,000 per month
excluded.
3 Actual wage it less, but not under $10.00 for wark week of 1S hours or over.
4 Disabitity extending beyond pericd compensated from second njury fund.
s Actual wape if less, but m no case fess than $20.00
6400 weeks at maxnnum disability, reduced thereafter to $25 per week,
7 0% thereafter but not less than $20.80 ar iore mran $30.07 for hife.
8 Reduced amounts after 360 weehs,
9 Plus rehabihitation atlowance, maximum $150 for 109 vweeks.
10 Percentage inctreased 5% emh for dependent wife and chridren. Maximum €5%, wife and childien.
11 May not exceed actual wape.
1265 per cent of average monthly wage not in excess of $335 pe: month plus an addstional 15% for
each dependent not to exceed 90,
135ame tate of compensation thereafter from snecial fund, Disfurement max(nort $10,000.
1401d ape and survivors wsueance benafits creqited on compensatien after 325,000 has been pard.
15 Disfigurement maxmuon 51,000,
tePersons recerving less than benefits provided aftar 1955 receive difference n amounts from
second mjury fund.
16Alf no benefits paid puer to finat decision of clorm, award shall be based upon benefits
1 gffect at time of decision instead of date of snjury.

171axmum not to exceed 96-2°2 par cent of averase industiial wage

18 Does not chude rehabshitation alfowance.

19 60°5 of average production wage, To be determined annuatly by Laboer Commisstoner. Determined
to be $30 03 as of Oct. 1, 1939,

20 ¥ithan penad of 5 years tiom date of injury.

21 1f employee 15 receiving sociai security benefits for disabtiity, compensation may be reduced by
S0 of such piyments,

22 Maxemum shatl not exceed 55% of 35% of average weekly state waee: minvnum shatl be 25% of 85%
of same, prowulgated annually by Workmen's Compensation Board as of Jan. 1, 1970 -

23 Maximum not to exceed 5 -2. 3% of state average weekly wage fixed by Maoe Employment Securtty
Comission, as ofu 1 67

24Aza $3 for 2ach depandent up to 5 1o weekly muineaum, Al benefuts increased according to
a scale annuatty untd 1307, thereafter will be adjustad to avern

25 Agaiticnal sitowance ot $5 per dependent child Lt not 0 exceed of t Aefit or 75% of
avorage weekly wate but may exceed 60% of annual averase pm uction wage. Retroactive
'leﬂ«.fl( Increases provided 101 cases priof to 1353 ang 1942, anc prossectively tor cases
atter 1953, 3enefits aiso adjusted aonuatly baso wum.

26Compensation increased 15% of disabiitty due to en vployu s yiotation of safety reeuiations.

27Based upann State’s averrgze weekly wage computed anaually .

28Supplemental retodctive benehi(s payoanle in perrtaaent totat gisability cases before 1960,
marumum werkly penchit $50. Payments made from Recpened Coases Fund,

29After December 31, 1953 maximum veekly benefit 1s ncreased to $49.

30kncreases to $5) weekly and max. total of $20.060 on July 1, 1370,

3 3omd pay oider further beaetits in & iaraship cases vhere necessary.

3zAmount decreased by $5 after fust 26 woeks.

22

LIMITATIONS ON PERF“ANENT TOTAL LIMITATIONS ON TEMPORARY TOTAL
T s R
MAXIAU] r. f PAX UM AXizaM | UM
P MAXIMUNM | MINIAUM I : " PERTEN M‘ XA 1 LANIRAY ' AMOUNT
surisoicTion |TEEENT) Weekis | wEERLY [ e U BT SEERLy [ MEEKCY |\ G it NOTATIONS
WAGES PAYMENT | PAYMENT i WAGES™ AYRENT AYIEN -
- 1 - .
ALABAMA 4 §815.00 500 weeks | $13.eD30 Y 65 ($15,00' } 300 weeks 814100303 o
[ALAS - Hn‘i - i £ Lite 1 _65 Oisapdirty ;17,000 Oisfrgureraent maxumum, $3,563.50
65 150.062 | T Like ! |5 433 wecks - )
e oo T T 5526 450 weeks . Disfigurement mawmum, §3532
ICALIFORNIA G5 $2.50 Aj Lifer i 61374 240 weers 2ol [60% maimum after 400 weehs.
RLE(ADO 15 66-2/3 S 5) 2t l" 0 | Life* 1 18.623 66-2/3 Disability 18.623 |50 inctease i compensation where
{ employer has fasled to cemply with
1 insurance provisions. 50% dectedse in
' compensation whete tnjury 1esulls
! from failure to obey safety reguiations
| | _ . _ or_from intoxication.

CONNECTICUT 66-2/3 g0gpte 20.00 i Life . 28 | 65273 80.00 19 20.00 Disabifity

DELAWARE 66-2/3 25000 | Life 6623 _50.00 25.001 Disabthty

[DIST.OF COLUMBIA 66-2 TTEG01 1 Life N 66273 70.63 15.001 | Disability | 24,00018

{FLORIDA 60 £.001 Lie | 60 i LR 8.001 350 weehs

GEORGIA 60 1500 | 300 weeks | 18000 | 6O | 50.00 15.00 00 weeks 18,000

GUAM 66-273 12.00) Life {20000 1 6623 | 56.03 12,001 | Disabriity | 20000 |

HAWAN 66-2/3 15.00* l Life ¢ 3510014, 6623 112.50 15.001 Disabitity 35,100 13} Director may order payment of $150 per

[ { month for attendant, pard from special
P } ' fund.

iDAHO 60 13.00* 26.00* Lifes I ! €0 43 00 26 0~ Disabiitty & Maxizum 543.00 vith dependant spouse.

J | ! Add §3 00 earh ctld Mawmym 55150

ILLINOIS ) 71.00 31,50 ] Life *) I 9100 31.50 8 years Limited to amount f death hag tesulted.

' f Pension thereafter.
INDIANA &0 57.0C 2100 'T 500 weeks ™ 25,000 | 60 §7.20 21.000 500 weeks 25.000 | Additional benefits from second njury
i : fund.

1OWA 66-2/3 47.50 18.001 500 weeks 18.00¢ 300 weeks Weehly compensation for temporaty total

disability s $30.00, $4 agditional for
. o | each dependant child.

KANSAS 60 49.00 7.00 416 weeks L,_].OO 415 weeks | 20,335

RENTUCKY 22 66-2/3 5200 22.31 425 weeks 2231 425 weeks " 22,107 V_’_Dis_h‘gireﬂ?nl benefits.

LOUISIANA 29 65 1900 10.001 500 weeks IC.00 1 300 vieeks 1 13 500

MAINE 23 65-273 69 00 o . . Disfigurement benefits, §5.000 max.

MARYLAND 66-23 | 8500 1 25001 ; 25,001 |7 208 weeks If permanent disability exceeds 5% of

after first the body as a whole, employee is entitied
i 42 days - | to additronal compensation for the foll
|oss50 t disahﬂi!y from the ““Subseaquent mury
H Fund’* after completion of payments by
| 1 the employer.
MASSACHUSETTS | 66273 70.00* 20,003 Life i 66-23 70,60 20.503 | Disability 13,000 {56.00 additional each who!ly gependent 1
16A } I but not to exceed weekly waga. Combined
| tetal compensation for total and partial |
J ! disability not 1o exceed $12.070. ]
MICHIGAN 24 66-2/3 63.00* 27.00 Disability 16[ 05 T ee2s 69.00* 27.00 Disability | 1S5aud. for ea.cedend F(J?O 98|
MINNESOTA 66-2/3 70.9 17.50 “Life i 114 66-273 7000 17.50 350 weeks 21,000 | Adastional §5 I .
! R cases. Disfigurement Dﬁneh‘s '
MISSISSIPPY 66-2/3 40.00 10.00* 450 veeks o | 150009 " 662/3 | 46.00 10.00* | 450 weekss | 150009 [Less i partially dependent cases. !
_ ! f o §2,000 g:sfigureman t maxieum, [

JISSOURT 662/3 5800 [ 1600 1 30weeksy | - ez 3 53 5) 16:001 | 400 weeks ﬂ 22.300 152,090 disfizurement maxinum.

MONTANA 66-2,3 50.00~ 34.50 SO0 weeksat | ) 66-23 | 8570032 R 300 weeks | Reducing schadule if iess than 5 children,

NEBRASKA 66-2/3% T 55207 35001 Life 8 66-2:3% | 55.09 35.001 300 weeks a | 15,507 45% after 3 weeks, maximum $4] 00

1 ] _ o f . minimum $31 03 (or actual wages if tess,)

NEVADA 30 66 4612 | Life 9012 i 79.96 100 months | 29,250 [Additionas allowance far constant attend-

. ant 1f necessary. $50.00 a month,

KEW HAMPSHIRE 66-2,3 57.00 20001 {*) 66-2,3 67 09 20001 *) After six successive years of payment,
additionat paynents may be made only on
otderf the commissioner ugon apalica-
1tion by the employee ang to the Employer,
If empioyer abjects, medical panel pio-

I vided for.

NEW JERSEY (17 91 go-~ 15.00 450 weeks * 7. (7 HEEI 1500 300 weeks After 450 weeks at reduced rate, if em-

. } I (Ployed: at full rate if nol rehanihit

NEW MEXICO* €0 18700 23,007 500 weeks | 24,000 | 60 300 25001 500 weeks | 24.000 |10 additional compensation payable by

; employar for failure to provide safety
‘‘‘‘‘ S N S — devices.
NEW YORK 28 66-2/3 70.00 20,001 sLife 662/ . 85.00 30.001 Disability | Additional compensation for vocational
- o ._lrehabilitation.

NORTH CARCLINA{ 60 50.00 310.00 400 wesaks * 18 .GGO* 60 50.0% 10.00 400 weeks 13.070 in cases of poraiysis from & brown or
spinal ainjuty, payrents may be extended
for the Life of the climant and the totat

| may excesd Slg 020,

determined anawaliytasof 1 1 70



q” B el
CHARY IV Income Benefits For Permanentand Temporary Tofal Disabilities—-January 1,1870 (Com.d) 1
LlfﬂTATIONS ON PE MANENT TOTAL W LU:QL‘I_’_A}I_OP}S Ofilf;l:\_P»E)RM}Y YCI[I:L 1
MAX AU . P ! BA X LU i
JURISDICTION PERCENT| MAXIMUM | RINInUNM TIE AMOUNT ' PERCENT g}f\rlrruld | MiNwau TIE AMOUNT NOTATIONS
SF WEELRLY | WEEKLY e Lo oF SLERLY  WEEKLY LHaT LEnT
waGEs | PAYRENT [PAYIENT & wrfce | PAYELRT | PAYRUNT 2
n hd SRR—— 36‘;'01 sl.rn’!g s avhu;'}c‘wcq‘kl&;uye
‘. et oyl 153 fot @
NORTH DAKGTA § 55° £8.00* < Life N (43 £3.00° 5.0 Disatlitly cnild mu;u 19, K ;: noll to .fxcwlé'.:;f:w
4 i S b S tabe-hyne Lay attet fakeg
OHIO i £6-2/3 55.00 3553087 Life 66-2:3 §5.000 ] 25.001 Disabihity 10,750 During fu'st 12 weons of tempuracy tal
U S, - SR SRS QRN SRSy [N iy
ORLAHDZA 552 3 400d 15007 ] 756U vk 2000507 T 66273 [T dsg | 15007 T 300 weeks T i3580 1 Gis ;
OREGON 5 YR R Y ) Uife : 50 50.00- 3207 | Oisabiity Rudicing schedule of kess than G
J 1 cluldren.

| PENNSYUVANIA | 662 3 000 /Gy T 6623 €0.00 35.00 -

[PUERTO RICO Vs § 662 3 20.76 9.23 Life €623 35.00 8.00 312 weeks Additiond] benetils in specitic cases
such as 1or vecatioaat schamiitation or
constant companion at not more tan $30
3 meath.,

RHOOE ISLAND €5-2/3* 70 00 30.00 Life 12 1z b 66273 70.00 30.00 Duration 12 a2 Additional beneft of $5.63 por vicek

i each cdependent but tolal shall not
exceed his average weekly wage

SOUTH CARGLINA L 60 .00 150 S00 weeks 12,500 50.00 5.00 500 weeks | 12,500

SGUTH DAKOTA - 55 [ 72,607 e~ 2,560 | &5 41,00 22,007 312 weeks | 13728 fer 300 weeks, raximum $15.00 per

[_7 . . week. tha 2.00
ENRESSEL i 85 3700 15.004 SED weeks 1880 & 8% 37,00 IS.OOA Atter 45 Xs $15.00 por week, or
. ! . actudl lags it pot less than
' o §12.00. igurement benenits.
TEXAS { €0 * ~9.00 1220 301 weeks 13,549 [ 60 49.00 1200 401 weeks 19,649
UTAH G0+ 47002 27.50% Life* 20,2606 | €0 7.m2 27.001 312 weeks | 20,250 Alter 260 weeks 45% plus $3.6d foi a *
H dependent wife and $3.€0 for each de-
| pendent minor vrder 18 up to four such
. - Cloidren. Drstigetement benafits,

VER.'ONT 20 T 6623 5635 | 27007 | 330 weeks h 66-2°3 $6.00% 27 330 wecks _} 15,430

VIRGIHIA ied T Si60 1460 1 50 weedks ] &0 5160 1T 130 500 weeks | 20,400 ' Disfipurement benedits.

WASHINGTON I 123+ [ 3259 W Life i ol.23* 4229 Disabilsty TTAcHitionat ol ce 1of constant atterd-
ant, if necesszry $115.00 per month, Re-

. l | ,ducing schedule if loss than § chiidrea.
WEST VIRGINIAZ3 ¥ €523 | 3303 T 2500 Life L6673 5300 ;590 | 205wieeks ! 11232 |
VISCONSIN . 10 T 73.000 | 1400 T hfe { /0 73.06 ;875 Disabihty Acditional cormpensation fer vocational
i ! ! ' i i ‘ tehzbititation. 1%

WYOIING ; 34.61¢ 2880 | tife l 66-2/3 53.35 3335 | Disabilty 12,000 | Permznent-3$34.61 plus £6.92 for each
1 i { child (no lisuty3. Asaregate sum o
; ‘ | i children $10,CC0.

FEDERAL 7518 405.00% | §300¢ Life 75 435.00+ £3.001 Disatulity | Aaditicaal altowance of $3C).C0 per

EXPLOYEES' ,{ ¢ , month for constant attencant if

COMPENSATION ! * necessary.

ACT H , 1

LONGSHOREVEN 4 €523 1 70.00  : 15.004 Life 66-2/3 70.00 13.001 l Disability 24,0007

ALD HARGOR | i ! !

WORKERS' ACT N :

ALBERTA %75 95.20 43.00!15; Life 78 35.29 l 43.00 1 "[ Disability i 75% of maximum earnings of $5,600 per

) 1 i ! yei.
BRITISH 7S 95.20 35001 | Life I 9520 | 33781 | Disability | [ 175% of maximum earnings of $6,600 ger
COLUMBIA : 1 { : 1 i lyedt. 15
MANITOBA ; 75 8520 5.001, lSJ{ Life P75 95.20 3520 i Disability ' { 756 of maximum eatnings of $6,6C0 per
il { ; ! ;yeaL

NEW BRUNSWICK [ 7% 36.54 25.007 Tife | N E) 86 54 30.001 | Disaptlity } 175% of maximum eainings of $5,000 £2f
2 . i vear.

NEWFOUNDLAND 75 85.51 25.831 Life i 75 £6.53 25.001 Disamitity ¢ 75% of maximum earnings of $5 000 pes
: | yeat.

NOVA SCOTIA 5 36.5421 ! 28.33 Life 75 86.54 35.00¢ Disabilsty 75% ot maximum eaiuings of $3.000 per
. year.

ONTARIO 75 101.00 40.002s Life 7% 101.00 40.90 | Disabitity 75% of maxsmum eatnings of §7,000 par

! yeat. Distiguronent benefits.

PRINCE EOWARD 175 86.54 25.001 Lite 75 86.54 25,001 Disability 75% of maxirum earnings of $5,000 per

ISLAND year,

QUEBEC 13 75 36.5% 35.00 Life 75 86.54 35.60 Disabilty 757 of maximum earnings of $5,UC0 per
year.24

SASKATCHEWAN 75 95.20 36.0617 Lifte 75 95.20 35.001 Disability 75% of maximum eatmings of $3,600 par

: year.8

CANADIAN MER- 75 64.90 12.50 Life 75 64.90 12.50 Disability 75% of maximum eaxrnings of $4,500 per

CHANT SEAMEN . year.

COMPENSATION

ACY ,

* See notations column,

t Actual wage if fess.

2$3.60 additronal for dependent wite and $3.60 for each dependent child unaev 18, up to four
such chitdren,

3 Court will supervise dishursement of fund for children.

& Actual wage if less but with a mumum of $12.00

sMaxinwm not to exceed I 2 of averape industiidi wase determined annually.13s of 7.1 €9
Additional amount of $3.50 per veeek for each Jepencent child uncer 21

6 Employees tentatively found permanently and totatly disabled referred to rehabihitation program,
It employea has cooperated, cannot te renabilitated and has exhausted besehits, then maximum
of $37.00 per week 15 310 by spectal {und upon termination of payments by eaployer and
canrier uatil employer s death,

7 Plus rehabuditation aliowance,

8 Boatd has discretion o choose the 12 meaths i the preceding 3 year period most advantageous
to workmen for computation of his exrnings.

9 Actual wage if Tess, but not under $19.00 for work week of 15 hours ot over.

11 Actual vage if less et in no case less than $22 (C
12 Desability extenaing beyond SO0 weeks or 332,500 paid from second injury fund. Maximunt

vieekly benefit not to excred o3l of stite average weakly vage conpitcd annually on
September 1. Added denelils 10 cepencents exceptad 0. 62 maxunum, Employee pad
compensation for 3 menins or more shall de evaluated for rchabihitation setveces.

13 Beginning Septampet 30, 1965, benefit increnses varving from 1.1-30% for awards made from
September 1, 1931 and Jaavary 1, 19795 will be puid existing cases.

14 Compensation reduced 157 for employee’s failure 10 use safety devices.

1S Applicable to atl cases preor to January 1, 1965, Benefits to be increased annually by 2%
increase in Consumer Pnice Ind2x, Maxinum wags 12te 1o be adjusied accwding to annual
gioss eatnings of workmen. Increasea benehits paydble prospecuvely.

16 Minimum benelits of SIS0 per month increlsed retioactively to August 5, 1959,

17 Minimum benefits increased retroactively as of Juiy 1, 1965,

tahlaximun 15 based epon grace 15 of Gen. Schedule Classification Act ($28,069). minimum vpon
2ade 2 (84,3601 us of 12 1 69). Benelfuts to be increased anaually by 3% increase in Consumer
Price Index after 957,

19 Compensation dounted it disability due to employer's violation of safety or health faw of regulation,

20 Maximum benefit suald equal 5075 of annual stite average wezkly ware. On July 1, 1*’69 benchits
mereased 10 $5 raximum weeny and S27annrum- max;imum teral $i8,3430.

21Extra allowonce of $60 moathly for atteadant, it needed.

23fhaximunr not to exceed 457 of state’s averdge weckly wage - 7°1.69; 50% of weeky
wage < 7.1

2a Beginning January 1, 1970, benelits shall be increased annuaily by 2% ncrease in
Conswner Prrce inded, inceased benafils payadle prospectively,

25 Increase i mnmon Benehts made relicaclive to existing cases, Alberta is paying
same from Gen. Revenue Fund,

ANALYSIS of WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION LAWS--prepared & published

annually by the

Chamber of Commerce of The gpited States-Washington,D.C,



(= f

35
scuen@o ) INJURIES

CHART V MAXI’V! INCOME BENEFITS FOF g |
L g f eV S / ‘5/ !72
= él@ /5 ;jJar;Djrél wi/ 53 ;é 9‘»@ 5/ !5 /
T 1 i 1
smscnon | AU e | DRI AR | e sear | ondenl one |
A IN THIS GROUP OF STATES COMPENSATION FOR TEMPORARY
‘szwmv IS ALLOWEO IN ADDITION TO ALLOWANCE FOR SCHEDULED INJURY-
ALASKA f $14,500 l 10,900 Isv 800 1$1.000 | $600 | 600 | $300_| s$12900| $9200 1 sgoo | s300_| s7,200 | s2700_|
[CARIZONA s V33000 | 27500 o 8250 | 4950 | 3850 ] 2750 2220 | 27,5001 22,000 | 3, 8505 [ 1380~ 16,500 7 11000+ 05~
[ ARKANSAS1 1.3 (9800 | 7350 | 2940 115 | 1,470 § i 9sa 1135 8,575 6,125 1470‘4 490 | 4800 1 1080 7380 |
COLORADO2 12,367 5,188 2975 | 1,547 | 1,077_1__1_7654 73 12367, 61881 1547 | 654 | 8270 2002 ) 8210 |
I CONNECTICUT 20/d | 24,960 i 20,160 | 7.500 ! 4,320 3520 | 2480 2,080 | 19,040 15040 | 3,350 | 1,060 18,200 169 12600 |
TELAWARE 2 12500 nooo"“:mo TT2s007] 200071 1500 1,000 rzsos' 6000, 2000 750 _, 10008 | 3750_. 8750
TDISTRICT OF COCUMBIA_ 21,820 © 17,080 ; 5250 | 3.220 | _ 2100 ; 750 71,050 | 20,9607 14,350 zsﬁe\o 1,120 . 11,200 3,640 14,000
s S~ T 1 ) i j
cggs%?{éfngholcgrgs 115 ““' 80524 _| 27,825 inose L1130 f ' 9275 1 5565 106, 8&811 7605 1 Jp{r‘)sL 5936 | 59,380 19,202 74,200
“GUAM T 15,680 11,872 2,856 | 1568 1,008 | 952 | 302 | 13838 9682 | 1455 | 4as 7,840 - 2912 | 11,200
| HAWAN 22 i 35100 21450 saﬁaU_ggs 3375 1 2812 1687 | 32400 23062 4.275 | 1,800 18000 | 5850 | 2250
IDAHO {10,320 8500 | 3010 ; 1720 1,720 1 1,290 860 | 77401 sm; 1290 516 | 6020 | 1805 . 6430 |
LONGSHOREREN AND =7 ! ! i ; ' | ; T
| _HARSOR WORKERS ACT_ 21,840 > 17,080 : 5250 | 3,220 2,100 | 1,750 | 1,050 20, 160r 14350. 2,660 | 1120 [ 11,200 | 3640 | 14900 |
| MAIRE € V12075 10350 1 3450 | 2,208 | 1,932 | 1,380 i 1173 ] 12075L__mzsos 1,725 1§90 5900 1 3450 ; 5,200
“MARYLAND 70 6,300 4900 1250 150 625 | 500 315 6300 4375 625 1 290 5000 1875 | 4375
TMASSACHUSETTS 7 | 5625 4375 | (n M ] . 150000 37501 47y | (n 5,000 3,750 | 10,000
| MICHIGAN ¢ . 23,403 18705 | 5,655 . 3,306 i 2871 | 1,914 1392 | 18705)  14.094 _ 2871 957 14,084
MISSISSIPPI 8,000 6,000 | 2200 : 1,200 ; 1,200 300 00| 7000, 5000 1200 L 400 4,500 1,600 6,000
I"NEVADAS 7y 11009 9965 3000 ' 1,800 ' 1385 1015 ' 785 | 9953 7084 1335 | 508 | 9,958 4515 11,993
NEWHAMPSHIRE = 14,333 11,725 3350 : 2077 & 1742 1213 . &N 14338 10,117 1,742 , 610 8,442 3436 14,338
| NEWJERSEY 1 ) 9200, 300077 2000 | 1800 [ 1200 | 8060 [ 11000, 8000 159{0 690 1 9000 2450 8000
. NEW 2EXICO 5.1+ 6000 zsmﬁg 364 71056 316 | 672 | _86e0| _ 5520 1880 | 672 . €240 1,920 7200}
| NORTH CARCLINA 13 8500 000 (. 1,050 . 1,100 800 | 10,0000 7,200 1,750 , 500 [ 5,000 3,500 7500
| NORTH DAKOTA 6,300 1,260 3 945 B30, 504 1317 4725 ot 378t &72% 1,575 6300
| OHIO 2« 3800 | ; 1ceo ) 110 T 840 11,2001 8400 0 1680 ;560 7,000 1,400 7,000
{OREGON 2 ) 8,250 1 2840 | 13207 1210 550 T 330 8250, 5425 . 990 1 220 5500 3399 10,550
PUERTORICO 2> 105007 7,000 | zszs‘ 1,400 1050 | T 525 10,500] 6,125 . 1,050 |55 T ze 1758 7,000
| RHODE ISLAND 712040 T 10,980 | 3375 | 2070 | 1,350 © 1,125 | 900 | 14040, 9,225 . 1710 ; 450 ,200 2765 , 3000
SOUTH CAROLINA 10,000 7500 ¢ 3000 ) 1750 | 1,500 | 1,000 ; 75018750 6250 1500 & 500 5.000 3,500 7,500
| SOUTH DAXOTA 3+ 8,800 6.500 2,200 1,580 1320 | e80_, 660 i 7,040 5500, 1320 | 40 1 G600 2,220 6,600
TENNESSEE . 9.400 7050 2820 | 1685 | 1,410 1 940 U 705 [ 9,000, 5875 1410 0 470 | 4700 7,050
UTAR 3.27 13000 | 9750 39001 1950 | 1850, 1300 [ 780 11,700 _ 8,125 | 1250 . 78) 7500 1 3,250 13,000
WASHINGTON » L 15,000 j T3k 5,400 R 3375 [ 2700 % 1380 | 675 | 15000, 57250 3,150 . 1,150 6,000 1 2060 12,000
[ VIISCONSIN .o | 23750 19.000 } 5338 | 2850 | 213871 1235 | 1,330 ! 23,750, 11879 ; 3,043 i 1,568 13,063 [ 2613 15,675
FWYOMING | 5800 ; 5500 | 860 | 400 | 300 ; 300 | 300 | 5800) 4300, 950 | 300 . 5000 | i -
THIS GRQUP OF STATES COMPENSATION FOR TEVPORARY DISABILITY '
ISALLUWEDIN ADDITION TO SCHEDULED INJURY WITH CERTAIN LIMITATIONS AS TO PERIOD . !
ALABAMA [ o768 | 74801 2723 | 1,892 | 1384 | 968 | 708 8,800 _sm6 1 1408 | asa | sess | 23220 7tz
CALIFORNIA s [ 15750 ' 12500 ' 2,520 | 1,620 [T 1530_ 1,260 f 1,260 | 16,800 10,500 gyoJ__azo 5,209 2100 10500
FLORIDA . 5,800 | 8575 2940 1 1715 | 1470 1 980 | 135 | 98001 8575 1470 | 490 55755 1,960, 1,350
GEORGIA 17 . 10000 8000 | 3.000 0 2000 y 1750 ; 1500 ;1250 1  13,250! 5'7501 1500 - 1,000 6,250 3,000 1 7,500
TLUNDIS s 22,2007 18050 | 5180 ' 2960 | 2,590 | 1850 1400 1 | 20,3507 11,470 25901 eag 11,840 3,780 9,250
INDIANA 1o [ 14,250 17800 T 3420 2280 | 1,995 | 1710 | 1140 ¢ 12825 9975 | 3,420 s 9,975 4275 11,400
TOWA +1 716,925 8312 2,850' 1862 1 1435 1087 [ 950 9500 7125 | 1.800- 712 5937 ¢ 2375 3,312
KANSAS ve 10,290 7350 294077 18131470 ; 930" 735 98007 6125 [ 1470 | 490 | 5330 1470 5390
| KENTUCKY b 9.600 , 7.200 - 3350‘ 2,840 i 1929“1_340 Y 1,200 9600 6,000 | 1,440 { 480 . 5780 3,600 7200
MINNESOTA » 17.010 | 13,860 | 4,095 zszo L2205 1 1,575 . 1,260 13,850 10395 2205 | eas 10,030 1 3465 10710,
MISSOURI 13,456 I 10,150 |, 3480 | 2610 2030 | 2030 | 1276 12006 8700, 2320 ! 812 8120 | 2552 9744
| NEGRASKA L 12375 9825 3,’300‘?],9255*""1 650 | 1100 1 825 | 11825 8250 1650, 550 6.375 2,750 5,500
NEW YORK 1) T840 | 17.080 | 65250 ; 3220 | 2100 1,750 | 1050 | 70,160] 14350 , 25660 ; 1,120 | 11,200 4,200 1£,500
OKLAHOMA F 10825 8,500 ' 2550 ) 1,488 | 1275 | @50 . 638 7438 63751 1215 415 4250 | 4,250 8.500
[ PENNSYLVANTA v~ 12,9007 | 10,500 "'“3 50077721007 1,800 T 1,200 500 12,900, 9,000 ] 2400 ; 950 | 9,000 ° m’°c’o
VERMONT 1 | 12040 79,800 {2,800 [ 1, s T T A0 a0 672 | 12040 95304 1400560 . 7000 2912, 12,040
VIRGINIA 110,200 7650 | 3060 | 1785 | 1,530 ] 1020 | 765 |  8.925] 6375 1530 | §10 5100 ;| 2550 ; 5100 .
IN THIS GROUP OF STATES COMPENSATION FOR TEMPOAARY DISABILITY 19 :
DEOUCTED FADY THE ALLOWANCE PR
LOUISIANA 9,800 7350 2450 1 1470 [ 980 | 980 | dsc | _ 8575 em( 980 1 490 [ 4900 | nm_ |  am
MONTANA 3 15,000 12,000 | 4500 | 45001 2,220 j 1500 G 900 180001 10,800 | 2220 | 960 | 3900 L 200 12000
TEXAS T 9800 | 7350 | 343071 2695 | 1960 ;71,519 s T saon[ 6125 1470 | 490 | 4900, 3675 | 1350
TWESTVIRGINAT 12,960 T 10,800 | 432071 2160 0 1512, 1,080 | 1080 | 12,960 . 7.560 | 2160 | 864 | 7428 | 3,240 , 9720
-~

aDistigurement awarded in addition to schedule but not to exceed 20% thereof, in cerrain n cags.
Additional $370 for the loss of a metacarpat bone for the corresponding thumb cﬁ‘.’@e' Maximum weekly benefit 50% of 85% of average state wage = $48.00 for 1970;

Maximum weekly benefit 2/3 of State’s average weekly wage = $69.00 as of 6/1/69. Disfigurement benefits, $1500 maximum,

dAward fordisfigurement not due to lass of 8 member may be up to 208 weeks benefits.

*Cumputed @ $87 weskly based upon 3 dependents. Range of benefits runs from 369.00 to £78 00 maximum for § or more.

Aggregate maximum compensation for temporary diability and permanent partiai disability not to exceed $20,000.

24



30% Increaa.n Maximum Considered Wages Fo.ll Compensation

Projected additional annual cost of new claims incurred after July 1, 1971,
Temporary total disability (wage $500) $ 821,000
Permanent partial disability (wage $520) 466,000
Permanent total disability (wage $416) 120,000
Survivor benefits - widows, children (wage $435) 180,000

1,587,000
10% - lag factor 159,000
$ 1,746,000

Projected additional cost of retroactive increases to claims incurred prior to
July 1, 1971.

Temporary total disability $§ 611,000
Permanent partial (not retroactive) ‘ 0
Permanent total - flat rate applicable to all 1,875,000
FPermanent total based g: wage of claimant (3416 wage) 1,373,000
Survivors benefits (wage $435) 1,475,000
Special silicosis awards (P.T.'s at flat rate) 300,000
(P.T.'s gzsed on wage) 270,000

Totgl retroactive benefit cost 4,261,000
3.7;;,000

Total requirement fiscal 1972 6,007,000

or

. 5,475,000



Nevada Madical Fees N 3%
M |

e ]
, f
{ ;§? / Effective Effective Effective
' Medicine ! ~Jan. 1, 1966 Feb. 1, 1369 Avg. 1, 1970
(Percentage figures in parenthesis show percentage increases)
Initial Office Visit $7.50 (337%) $10.00 (40%-320%) $146,00-42.00*
Routine (14.00)
Follow-up Office Visit 4.00 (50%) 6.00 (~6.7%-250%) '5.60-21.00
Routine ( 7.00)
Admigsion To Hospital 17.50 (20%) 21.00 (0-100%) 21.00-42.00
Routine (21.00)
Follow-up Hospital Visit 4,00 (50%) 6.00 (16.7%-250%)  7.00-21.00
Routine ( 7.00)
Consultations - Limited 15.00 (40%) 21.00 (0) 21,00
(133%) 35.00 (0) 35.C0
Complete 35.00 (40%) 49,00 (0) 49.00
Remairler of Medicine Section 6.00 Unit (16.7%) 7.00 Unit (0 ) 7.00 Untt
Ty , ) , T
(Anef{;hesia/ [ 6.00 Unit (16.7%) 7.00 Unit (42.8%Z)  10.00 Unit
,/'/a L ' i L 1 g
Surgery '5.00 Unit (30%) 6.50 Unit (237%) 8.00 Untt
' Radiology 6.00 Unit (16.7%) 7.00 Untt (4.3%) 7.30 Unit
Pathology 6.00 Unit (16.7%) 7.00 Untt (4.3%) 7.30 Unit

Hospital Room Charges

Between August 1969 and August 1970 average room charges increased 13%.

Egtimate about a 1% per month increase.



(3

Comparison of Select™® Nevada, California,
Oregon, and Arizona Rates Effective Currently

// /j% | _ Nevada

California Oregon Arizona
'd 1971 1971 1971 1971
. /""“ o 7 JR— ) . }
Apartment Houses //2 63 - $ A $
-,
- —";‘/«w' \ - - e
Auto & Truck Repair Shops ‘”1.§§f<f 3.10
Bakeries ‘ //C;1.53/2) 1.62
Banks L .3 .66 .34
Barber Shops & Beauty Parlors 47 &
Bridge Building - Wooden : 6.92
Metal jﬁ\ .
-~
Building Material Dealers “ 2.47
'
Lumber Yards . ' : 1.36
Cabinet Works -~ ' - 3.56 Special Quote
. \ -
Carpentry - Home Construction v j&i(ijz .32
.«"«W .:)/
Concrete Products Manufacture \/<ij/;L28 .
Convalescent Homes . Af /1.60‘ 4.45
Electric Utility Companies f.67 . 1;77 1.98
Dairy Farms. o ] 3.25 5.64 11.50 ’ 5.69
Agricultute-Field Crops (& Stock other than 6.40 A 7.23 11,50 . 5.69
: Nevada) , _ St
Cattle Ranching (Nevada) 7.40 7.23 11.50 5.69
Truck Farms . | 2.35 | 2.28 4.85 : 2.9

S



Garbage or Refuse Collection
Hay, Grain & Feed Dealers

Hospitals

Hotels
Iron & Steel Erection
Laundries
:
Lo®ging
\
Machine Shops
Megfl Goods Manufacturing

Mining, Surface

Mining, Underground c'*ZtZZiL/ . p ~ . ¢
. ‘ 1.99 3.81

Ore Milling

Comparison of Selected Nevada, California,
Oregon, and Arizona Rates Effective Currently

Nevada

California Oregon Arizona
1971 _ 1971 . 1971 1971
X $Jf3;06 ;/ $ 9.0 ,/) $ 6.23///} $//4;5%::>.
/ e ’;\). ) T .
- C?.35 y , 6.25 ' 2.41 "3.00
1.60 1.00 Prof. 1.59 Prof
3.00 Other A 2,44 Othe
/<;:;;> | <i:/;.o

Motels
Public Schools 42 .41 Teach.
(Nevada School Lunch) 1.65 » ~ 2,03 Other
' ' A - : LT,
Newspaper Publishing (iz}}/) *<::E;fﬁ//)
Painting or Decorating 2.32 i 4.95
Plumbing 2.32 3.04

3.21 -

11.19 .

3.48

.231 Teach.
3.20 Other
-

1.32
7.02

4.03

2.62

&

3.3@)

2.41

. «715 Teac
2.70 Othe

5.32

3.96

68



Restaurants

Rubber Tire Dealers

Iron & Scrap Dealers

Sewer Construction

Sheet Metal Products yanufacturing>

Street & Road Construction

Clothing Stores
Department Stores, Retail
Grocery Sﬁores

Furniture Stores

Taxi Cab Operations
Entertainers

Trucking

Warehouses, General Merchandise

Comparison of Selected Nevada, California,
Oregon, and Arizona Rates Effective Currently

Nevada California Oregon Arizona
1971 1971 1971 1971
$ 1.69 $ 1.98 $ 2.87 sfz.os»
1.58 2.87 3.39
3.27 10.31 16.86
3.07 8.77 9.65 11. @)
2.16 3.45 3.16 B
Petipid R T T~
C.D | (6.567 5.4 ) 5.88 "\
e 50 (G2
1 .98 1.53 .68
~ 1.36° .78 Special Quote 1.14
1.36 1.73 2.18 2.37
1.36 1.83 1.98
3.06 3.85
3l -93 : .
(2.0@) 5. 9.02
1.80 4.67 2.95 3.81

ot



-

(‘By | 9 T

Infom’ion Requested By Lou Paley ~- February 1, 1971 @ f’

Percentage Rate Changes ! Total Rebates Paid Based on the

on Jan. 1 of the Year Listed : Operations of the Fiscal Year Listed
1961 . FY 1961 ‘ $ 702,965
1962 Reduction 5.0% FY 1962 700,312
1963 Reduction - - 1.5% FY 1963 1,249,393
1964  Reduction 7.0% FY 1964 875,297
1965 Reduction 5.0% FY 1965 1,204,357
"1966  Reduction 4.0% | FY 1966 1,301,942
1967 Reduction 6.0n 37, Ay FY 1967 874,013
1968 Increase 8.0% ;v ¢ FY 1968 1,247,573
1969  Reduction . 3.0% <7 N W T
FY

— Vo 1969 : one
1970 Increase 10.0% /)j?" 1970 - None Planned
1971 Increase 15.0% , , _ .
| e s

/

. Question No. 1. CITE THE AUTHORITY FOR REBATES. —_ 61
* B Al /Wlf 3075

Section 616,380 establishes the authority under which premium rebates were paid to,

employers. ”*17 7;%#4€4 kﬂ \YVXJ/&?L&%\J

Specifically "2. The ratxng system provided by this section is subject to the iimit-
ation that the amount of any increase or reduction of premium rate or additional charge
or rebate of premium contributions shall be in the discretion of the commission, but
shall not exceed 20 per cent where the accident eyzperience of any employer comprises
less than 24 consecutive months or 30 per cent where the accident experience comprises
more than 24 consecutive months, \

Question No. 2. CITE THE AUTHORITY BY WHICH THE COMMLSSION ATTEMPTS TO OPERATE AT A
BREAK-EVEN POINT.

Section 616.380 Also contains the language which has been interpreted to mean that rates
should be set at the '"break-even'" point. :

Scction 616.380.3, 4th sentence. ''The objective to be accomplished by the commission
shall be to prescribe and collect on such premiums as may be necessary to pay the obliga=-
tions created by this chapter, administrative expenses and to carry such reasonable
reserves as may be prescribed by law or may be deemed necessary to meet such contingen-
cies as may be reasonably expected."

-~

/M ol
427L4l// jj7 i



AlTTACHMEN I3 28

STATEMENT OF KEITH MOUNT - PRESENTED AT ME!!&NG OF FEBRUARY 4, 1971
COMMERCE COMMITTEE.

Gentlemen:

The State of Nevada writes only 1l4% million of Industrial
Insurance per year. It is my strong feeling if this is split
three ways with a number of carriers, each getting a small piece,
no one will be able to do a good job. 1In 1913, nearly 60 years
ago, the legislature did an outstanding job in enacting the basic
statutes governing the N.I.C. act. I have met with the adminis-
trators of every state and over all they agree Nevada has the
most workable act in the U.S. Sure tlzxe are bugs and inequities.
I served in the legislature 17 years ago when a full investiga-
tion and study Qas made. These studies, I think, are helpful to
everyone. I will not argue with any of you that the benefits paid
to an injured employee or his dependents are enough. Nevada is
in the top 7 states in benefits. Where do we hit the happy med-
ium where the employer can afford the premium and the employee
get a fair compensation? Gentlemen, I can't answer that question.

Private insurance is in business to make a profit. They
will take the low-risk accounts. The N.I.C. will be stuck with
high-risk ones. 1In the period 1960-1968 the commission reduced
rates and rebated to policy holders with a good safety record 8
million dollars. Do you honestly believe a private carrier would
do this? Our sister state of Oregon, a few years ago, enacted a
statute such as AB 32. Their commissioners and board admitted it
was the biggest mistake they ever made. Every safe-guard is given
the claiment. Full medical treatment. The case of Elizabeth
Thompson who was injured in the Sierra Street blast in Reno, cost
the N.I.C. $283,000. She was in the hospital 6 years, 6 mo. and

3 days; never regaining conciousness. Would a D.R.E. have enough


reslibrary
Text Box
ATTACHMENT 3


® e

insurance to cover a case such as this if 3 or 4 employees

g
e

were injured? The employee, under N.I.C., has many millions
in backing. Each claimant has a hearing before the claims
Dept. and medical advisor. 1If he is not satisfied he is heard
by the full commission, the medical referee board and in the
courts.
There are a number of questions,
(1) Wwho pays for safety inspections and the safety programs?
Appro::. 200,000 a year.
(2) The board, hearing officers, clerical help, Ins. rent,
travel & etc.
(3) The clerical help, printing & etc. by the N.I.C. to pro-
cess the paper work for the D.R.E. and private carrier.

This would probably amount to % million a year. %ould
this be a general fund appropriation or will the employers,
under the N.I.C. pay this and give the carviers a free ride?
Someone has to pay the bill.

What happens to an employee when the D.R.E. goes broke,
leaves the state or does not have enough insurance? Will we
have to set up a second injury fund? How do we handle a
silicosis claimant?

Gentlemen, I think A.B. 32 is a good bill for the private
insurance companys but a devil of a poor one for the State of

Nevada.



—— : . ATTACHMEN 14

® 21

John L. Crassmeier s
P. O. Box 783 BOULDER CITY, NEVADA 89005 702/293-2082

January 16,1971

Mr. Randall Victor Capurro
P. 0. Box 7575
Reno, Nevada 89502

Dear Assemblyman Capurro:

Some time ago | undertook the gathering of information
concerning the 50 States Safety Codes as they pertained
to the Construction Industry and a break-down of what
benefits they paid under their Workmen's Compensation
Act.

With the Occupational Safety and Health Act having now
‘ passed the U.S. Senate and House the subject of Safety
is now assured action, in business affecting commerce.
Perhaps similar Acts will someday cover all employment.

| wish at this time to furnish you with the more out-
standing items | have on Workmen's Compensation,hoping
it may prove of interest and value to you during this
session of the Legislature.

Respectfully yours,

f3an g /ki\/(wcl\_th e ll o

JOHN L. GRASSMEIER, Vice-President
Plumbers and Pipefitters Local 525

JLG:mk


reslibrary
Text Box
ATTACHMENT 4


&
&3

Nevada State Legislator:

in the field of Workman's Compensation the State of Nevada is
definitely lacking. While our State isnot the lowest in the amount
of benefits paid,it is by no means a leader in the field. This is
one item | feel this session of the Legislature will attempt to

rectify.

Concerning the payment of Workmen's Compensation to an injured
workman,Arizona law isconsidered to be a fore-runner as compared to
other States in the country and is very complex, but basically an
injured workman in Arizona, when totally injured or incapable of
working, as happens in a few cases on a temporary permanent
basis, receives 65% of his loss of earnings, based on a maximum
income of $1000.00 per month. In other words, he would receive $650.
per month while totally off work. When he becomes able to go back
to some form of work he is paid 55% of his loss of earnings.

Arizona is an open State in that private carriers, as well as the®
State Compensation Fund,compete actively for this insurance premium.

This constitutes the most realistic answer to the problem of total
and temporary disability, and one which should certainly merit your
time and consideration. Under our present law it is imposible for
a workman with several depencuents to exist on disability payments
of $66.46 to the maximum of $79.96 per week. Certainly this sum is
archaic and degrading in this day of rising prices. Any widow or
orphan who has been forced to accept Nevada Industrial Commission
benefit payments in place of the family bread-winner would readily
argue the virtues of a plan such as Arizona's. Especially since
today the majority of Nevada's work force's wages and expenses far
exceed the maximum payable under the present Nevada Law.

The ideal plan to strive for would be the Federal Employees Compen-
sation Act. Under the terms and provisions of this Act, Federal
Employees' receive a maximum of $405.00 per week or 75% of their
wages, with the maximum on wages being based upon grade 15 of Gen.
Schedule Classification Act ($28,069.00 per year).

| feel confident that youas a Legislator will not fail the working
men and women of the State of Nevada or their families on such a
vital issue. Nevada, as the fastest growing State in the Nation

should be not abreast but ahead of the time in the field of

Workman's Compensation.





